



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

UK - DE - FR - NL - IT - ES

TORCH LED



For manual with 24 languages
please scan the QR-code.

ITEM NO.

871125223517 /
BXFLHA7007

A.I.&E. Adriaan Mulderweg 9-11,
5657 EM Eindhoven, The Netherlands
Edco UK Ltd, 1st Floor
Two Chamberlain Square,
B3 3AX, Birmingham, UK
Edco.nl



Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

(EN) INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ITEM NO: 871125223517
BXFLHA7007

WARNINGS

1. For safety reasons, it is forbidden to build or modify this product independently.
2. Keep batteries out of the reach of children and animals, do not leave them lying around because of the danger of swallowing. See a doctor immediately if a battery has been swallowed!
3. Do not short-circuit the batteries or the battery terminals and never throw the battery into the fire.
4. The batteries must be inserted with the correct polarity.
5. Never keep the focus directly on humans or animals.
6. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
7. Rechargeable batteries are to

be removed from the appliance before being charged.

8. Different type of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
9. Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the appliance and safely disposed of.
10. Do not expose the device to high temperatures and strong vibrations.
11. If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries should be removed.

SPECIFICATIONS

- Product size: Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Product material: Aluminium
- Product weight: 149 g
- Battery: 3x AAA battery (excl.)
- LED Type: P50
- Power: 10 Watt
- Luminous flux: 500 Lumen
- Beam range: 100 m
- Functions: High - Low - Flicker

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Unscrew the cap on the back of the flashlight.



2. Pull the battery holder out of the battery compartment. Place the new battery in the holder with the correct polarity.



3. Screw the cap back onto the handle of the flashlight.



4. To change the light function, press one time ON/OFF button to turn on the flash light and press 2 times ON/OFF button to change to the next function (high > low > flicker > high).

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
ARTIKEL-NR.: 871125223517
BXFLHA7007

WARNUNGEN

1. Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist es untersagt, dieses Produkt selbst nachzubauen oder zu verändern.
2. Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Tieren auf und lassen Sie sie nicht herumliegen, damit sie nicht verschluckt werden. Wenn eine Batterie verschluckt wurde, ist sofort ein Arzt hinzuzuziehen!
3. Schließen Sie die Batterien oder die Batterieanschlüsse nicht kurz und werfen Sie Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
4. Die Batterien müssen mit der richtigen Polarität eingesetzt werden.
5. Richten Sie den Fokus niemals

direkt auf Menschen oder Tiere.

6. Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht neu aufgeladen werden.
7. Wiederaufladbare Batterien müssen aus dem Gerät genommen werden, bevor sie aufgeladen werden.
8. Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden.
9. Verbrauchte Batterien müssen aus dem Gerät entfernt und sicher entsorgt werden.
10. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen oder starken Vibrationen aus.
11. Nehmen Sie Batterien bei längerer Nichtbenutzung aus dem Gerät.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

- Produktgröße: Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Produktmaterial: Aluminium
- Produktgewicht: 149 g
- Batterie: 3x AAA-Batterie (nicht enthalten)
- LED-Typ: P50
- Leistung: 10 Watt
- Lichtstrom: 500 Lumen
- Strahlreichweite: 100 m
- Funktionen: Hoch – Niedrig – Blinken

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

1. Schrauben Sie die Kappe hinten an der Taschenlampe ab.



2. Ziehen Sie den Batteriehälter aus dem Batteriefach. Setzen Sie die neue Batterie mit der korrekten Polarität in den Halter.



3. Schrauben Sie die Kappe wieder an.



4. Betätigen Sie zum Wechseln der Lichtfunktion den EIN/AUS-Schalter zum Einschalten und zwei Mal, um zur nächsten Funktion überzugehen (Hoch > Niedrig > Blinken > Hoch).

(FR) MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS
N° D'ARTICLE : 871125223517
BXFLHA7007

AVERTISSEMENTS

1. Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est interdit d'assembler ou de modifier ce produit de manière indépendante.
2. Maintenez les piles hors de portée des enfants et des animaux, ne les laissez pas traîner en raison du risque d'ingestion. Consultez immédiatement un médecin si une pile a été avalée !
3. Ne court-circuitez pas les piles ou les bornes des piles et ne jetez jamais les piles au feu.
4. Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité.
5. Ne dirigez jamais directement l'appareil vers les êtres humains ou les animaux.

6. Les piles non rechargeables ne peuvent pas être chargées.
7. Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées de l'appareil avant d'être chargées.
8. Vous ne devez pas mélanger des piles de différents types ou des piles neuves et usagées.
9. Les piles usées doivent être retirées de l'appareil et mises au rebut en toute sécurité.
10. N'exposez pas l'appareil à des températures élevées ni à de fortes vibrations.
11. Si l'appareil reste inutilisé pendant une longue période, les piles doivent être retirées.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Dimensions du produit : Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Matériau du produit : Aluminium
- Poids du produit : 149 g
- Pile : 3 piles AAA (non incluses)
- Type de LED : P50
- Puissance : 10 watt
- Flux lumineux : 500 lumen
- Portée du faisceau : 100 m
- Fonctions : Élevé - Bas - Clignotement

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Dévissez le capuchon situé à l'arrière de la lampe torche.



2. Retirez le support des piles du compartiment des piles. Placez la pile neuve dans le support en respectant la polarité.



3. Revissez le capuchon sur la poignée de la lampe torche.



4. Pour changer la fonction d'éclairage, appuyez une fois sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt afin d'allumer la lampe torche et appuyez 2 fois sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour passer à la fonction suivante (élevé > bas > clignotement > élevé).

(NL) GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
ARTIKELNR.: 871125223517
BXFLHA7007

WAARSCHUWINGEN

1. Om veiligheidsredenen is het verboden om dit product zelfstandig te bouwen of aan te passen.
2. Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen en dieren. Laat batterijen niet zonder toezicht liggen om te voorkomen dat ze deze inslikken. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts bij inslikken van een batterij.
3. Vermijd kortsluiting met de batterijen of de contactpunten daarvan en gooi de batterijen nooit in open vuur.
4. De batterijen moeten met de juiste polariteit worden geplaatst.
5. Nooit rechtstreeks op mensen of dieren richten.

6. Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen.
7. Oplaadbare batterijen uit het apparaat halen voordat u deze oplaadt.
8. Geen verschillende batterijtypen of nieuwe en oude batterijen door elkaar gebruiken.
9. Lege batterijen moeten uit het apparaat worden verwijderd en veilig worden weggegooid.
10. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen of sterke trillingen.
11. Als het apparaat voor lange tijd ongebruikt wordt opgeborgen, moeten de batterijen worden verwijderd.

SPECIFICATIES

- Productafmetingen: Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Productmateriaal: aluminium
- Productgewicht: 149 g
- Batterij: 3 AAA-batterijen (niet inbegrepen)
- Led-type: P50
- Vermogen: 10 Watt
- Lichtstroom: 500 lumen
- Bereik lichtstraal: 100 m
- Standen: hoog - laag - pulserend

INSTRUCTIES

1. Draai het kapje aan de achterkant van de zaklamp los.



2. Trek de batterijhouder uit het batterijvak. Plaats de nieuwe batterij met de juiste polariteit in de houder.



3. Draai het kapje weer op de handgreep van de zaklamp.



4. Als u de stand wilt wijzigen, drukt u één keer op de AAN/UIT-knop om de zaklamp aan te zetten en drukt u twee keer op de AAN/UIT-knop om naar de volgende stand te gaan (hoog > laag > pulserend > hoog).

Ⓜ MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ARTICOLO N.: 871125223517
BXFLHA7007

AVVERTENZE

1. Per motivi di sicurezza, è vietato costruire o modificare questo prodotto in modo autonomo.
2. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali, per evitare che le ingeriscano. Rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico se una batteria viene ingerita!
3. Non cortocircuitare le batterie o i relativi terminali e non gettare mai la batteria nel fuoco.
4. Le batterie devono essere inserite con la polarità corretta.
5. Non puntare mai direttamente su persone o animali.
6. Non ricaricare le batterie non ricaricabili.

7. Rimuovere le batterie ricaricabili dal prodotto prima della ricarica.
8. Non mischiare batterie di produttori diversi o batterie usate e nuove.
9. Le batterie scariche devono essere rimosse dall'apparecchio e smaltite in modo sicuro.
10. Non esporre il prodotto a temperature elevate e a forti vibrazioni.
11. Se l'apparecchio viene riposto e non utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, le batterie devono essere rimosse.

SCHEDA TECNICA

- Dimensioni del prodotto: Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Materiale del prodotto: alluminio
- Peso del prodotto: 149 g
- Batteria: 3 batterie AAA (escluse)
- Tipo di LED: P50
- Potenza: 10 watt
- Flusso luminoso: 500 lumen
- Raggio del fascio: 100 m
- Modalità: Alta - Bassa - Lampeggiante

ISTRUZIONI

1. Rimuovere il cappuccio dall'estremità della torcia.



2. Estrarre il vano batterie. Inserire la batteria nuova nel vano con la polarità corretta.



3. Avvitare di nuovo il cappuccio sul corpo della torcia.



4. Per cambiare la modalità di illuminazione, premere una volta il pulsante ON/OFF per accendere la luce e premere 2 volte il pulsante ON/OFF per passare alla modalità successiva (alta > bassa > lampeggiante > alta).

(ES) MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
NÚM. DE ARTÍCULO:
871125223517
BXFLHA7007

ADVERTENCIAS

1. Por razones de seguridad, está prohibido construir o modificar este producto de forma independiente.
2. Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños y los animales. No las deje en cualquier sitio porque existe el riesgo de que se las traguen. Acuda a un médico inmediatamente si se ha tragado una pila.
3. No cortocircuite las pilas ni los terminales de la pila y nunca las arroje al fuego.
4. Las pilas se deben insertar con la polaridad correcta.

5. No apunte nunca directamente a los seres humanos ni a los animales.
6. Las pilas no recargables no se deben recargar.
7. Las pilas recargables se deben extraer del aparato antes de cargarlas.
8. No se deben mezclar diferentes tipos de pilas o pilas nuevas y usadas.
9. Las pilas agotadas se deben extraer del aparato y eliminarse de forma segura.
10. No exponga el aparato a altas temperaturas ni a fuertes vibraciones.
11. Si guarda el aparato porque no lo va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo, extraiga las pilas.

ESPECIFICACIONES

- Tamaño del producto: Ø 37 x 138 mm
- Material del producto: Aluminio
- Peso del producto: 149 g
- Pila: 3 pilas AAA (no incluidas)
- Tipo de LED: P50
- Alimentación: 10 vatios
- Flujo luminoso: 500 lúmenes
- Alcance del haz: 100 m
- Funciones: Alto - Bajo - Parpadeo

INSTRUCCIONES

1. Desenrosque la tapa de la parte posterior de la linterna.



2. Saque el soporte de las pilas del compartimento de las pilas. Inserte la pila nueva en el soporte con la polaridad correcta.



3. Vuelva a enroscar la tapa en el mango de la linterna.



4. Para cambiar la función de iluminación, pulse una vez el botón ON/OFF para encender la luz de la linterna y dos veces para cambiar a la siguiente función (alto > bajo > parpadeo > alto).

For manual with
24 languages
please scan the
QR-code.



Electrical and electronic devices/ information for private households

The Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment contains a large number of requirements for handling electrical and electronic equipment. The most important are compiled here.

1. Separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment

Electrical and electronic equipment that has become waste is referred to as waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Owners of WEEE must collect them separately from unsorted municipal waste. WEEE do not belong in household waste, but in special collection and return systems.

2. Batteries, accumulators and lamps

Owners of WEEE must hand over them in complete condition. However, owners of WEEE have to separate old batteries and accumulators which are not enclosed by the WEEE, as well as lamps which can be removed, from the WEEE without destroying it before handing it over to a collection point.

3. Ways to return the WEEE

Owners of WEEE from private households can hand them in free of charge at the designated collection points of the public waste disposal authorities or at the take-back points set up by manufacturers or distributors in terms of the Directive 2012/19/EU.

4. Privacy Protection Notice

WEEE often contain sensitive personal data. This applies especially to information and telecommunications technology devices such as computers and smartphones. In your own interest, please note that each end user is responsible for deleting the data on the WEEE before disposing it.

5. Potential environmental impact

WEEE contain substances that may have a negative impact on the environment and human health if their collection, hand-over, re-use or material recovery is not done in compliance with respective legislation.

6. Your role in WEEE waste treatment

By fulfilling these obligations and especially by fulfilling the obligation to collect WEEE separately, not to dispose it together with unsorted municipal waste and to hand it over to at collection points, you as the end user contribute to the re-use and material recovery of WEEE.

7. Meaning of the crossed-out dustbin symbol

The crossed-out dustbin, which is regularly displayed on electrical and electronic equipment, indicates that the respective device must be collected separately from unsorted municipal waste at the end of its life cycle.



Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte / Informationen für private Haushalte

Das Elektro- und Elektronikgerätegesetz (ElektroG) enthält eine Vielzahl von Anforderungen an den Umgang mit Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten. Die Wichtigsten sind hier zusammengestellt.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte bezeichnet. Besitzer von Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. Altgeräte gehören insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rückgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen

Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen sind, sowie Lampen, die aus dem Altgerät entnommen werden können, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle vom Altgerät zerstörungsfrei zu trennen.

3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten

Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushalten können diese bei den Sammelstellen der öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger oder bei den von Herstellern oder Vertriebern im Sinne des ElektroG eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich abgeben. Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Ab dem 01.07.2022 unterliegen auch diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Dies gilt auch bei Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fernkommunikationsmitteln, wenn die Lager- und Versandflächen für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte mindestens 400 m² betragen oder die gesamten Lager- und Versandflächen mindestens 800 m² betragen. Sie können Ihre Altgeräte kostenlos an den ausgewiesenen örtlichen Sammel- und Rückgabesystemen abgeben.

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis

Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere für Geräte der Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, dass für die Löschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“

Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildete Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist.



Elektrische en elektronische apparaten/ informatie voor particuliere huishoudens

Richtlijn 2012/19/EU over afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur bevat een groot aantal verplichtingen met betrekking tot de omgang met elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. De belangrijkste zijn hier samengevat.

1. Gescheiden inzameling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur

Elektrische en elektronische apparatuur die afval is geworden, wordt afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur genoemd (waste electrical and electronic equipment, WEEE). Eigenaars van WEEE moeten deze gescheiden van het ongesorteerde huishoudelijke afval inzamelen. WEEE hoort niet bij huishoudelijk afval, maar moet via speciale systemen worden ingezameld.

2. Batterijen, accu's en lampen

Eigenaars van WEEE moeten de afgedankte apparatuur in zijn geheel inleveren. Eigenaars van WEEE moeten echter wel niet-ingebouwde oude batterijen en accu's gescheiden inleveren. Hetzelfde geldt voor lampen die voor het inleveren uit WEEE kunnen worden verwijderd zonder ze stuk te maken.

3. Manieren om WEEE in te leveren

Eigenaars van WEEE uit particuliere huishoudens kunnen de afgedankte apparatuur gratis inleveren bij de aangewezen inzamelpunten van de openbare afvalverwerkende autoriteiten of bij inzamelpunten van fabrikant- of distributeurs in de zin van richtlijn 2012/19/EU.

4. Informatie over de bescherming van privacy

WEEE bevat vaak gevoelige persoonsgegevens. Dit is vooral van toepassing op informatie- en telecommunicatieapparaten, zoals computers en smartphones. Wees er in uw eigen belang van bewust dat iedere eindgebruiker zelf verantwoordelijk is voor het wissen van de gegevens op WEEE, voordat deze wordt ingeleverd.

5. Potentiële milieu-impact

WEEE bevat materialen met een negatieve impact op het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid als de inzameling, de overhandiging, het hergebruik of de materiaalherwinning niet in overeenstemming met de respectieve wetgeving plaatsvindt.

6. Uw rol in de omgang met WEEE

Door aan deze verplichtingen te voldoen en vooral door te voldoen aan de verplichting om WEEE gescheiden in te zamelen, door het niet weg te gooien bij het ongesorteerde huishoudelijke afval maar het bij een inzamelpunt in te leveren, levert u als eindgebruiker een bijdrage aan het hergebruik en de materiaalherwinning van WEEE.

7. Betekenis van de doorgekruiste afvalcontainer

De regelmatig op elektrische en elektronische apparatuur weergegeven doorgekruiste afvalcontainer geeft aan dat het betreffende apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur gescheiden van het ongesorteerde huishoudelijke afval moet worden ingeleverd.



Appareils électriques et électroniques / information pour les ménages privés

La directive 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques contient un grand nombre d'exigences concernant le ramassage et le recyclage de ces équipements. Les plus importantes sont résumées ici.

1. Collecte séparée des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques

On appelle « déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques » (DEEE) les équipements électriques et électroniques qui sont devenus des déchets. Les possesseurs de DEEE doivent les collecter séparément des déchets municipaux non triés. Les DEEE n'ont pas leur place parmi les déchets ménagers mais dans des systèmes de collecte et de retour spéciaux.

2. Piles, accumulateurs et lampes

Les possesseurs de DEEE doivent en remettre tous les éléments. Ils doivent cependant en retirer les piles ou accumulateurs usagés qui n'y sont pas intégrés, ainsi que les lampes qui peuvent en être sorties sans devoir détruire le DEEE, avant de les remettre à un point de collecte approprié.

3. Éliminer les DEEE

Les possesseurs de DEEE provenant de ménages privés peuvent les déposer gratuitement aux points de collecte désignés des autorités publiques d'élimination des déchets ou aux points de reprise mis en place par les fabricants ou les distributeurs conformément à la directive 2012/19/UE.

4. Protection de la vie privée

Les DEEE contiennent souvent des données à caractère personnel sensibles. Cela concerne en particulier les appareils des technologies de l'information et des télécommunications tels que les ordinateurs et les smartphones. Dans votre propre intérêt, n'oubliez pas que chaque utilisateur final est responsable de l'effacement des données contenues dans ses DEEE avant de s'en débarrasser.

5. Impact environnemental potentiel

Les DEEE contiennent des substances pouvant avoir un impact négatif sur l'environnement et la santé humaine si leur collecte, leur remise, leur réutilisation ou leur valorisation matérielle ne sont pas effectuées conformément à la législation en vigueur.

6. Votre rôle dans le traitement des DEEE

En remplissant ces obligations, et notamment en respectant l'obligation de collecter séparément les DEEE, de ne pas les jeter avec les déchets municipaux non triés et de les remettre aux points de collecte, vous contribuez, en tant qu'utilisateur final, à la réutilisation et à la valorisation matérielle des DEEE.

7. Signification du symbole poubelle barrée

La poubelle barrée, qui figure régulièrement sur les équipements électriques et électroniques, indique que l'appareil concerné doit être collecté séparément des déchets municipaux non triés à la fin de son cycle de vie.



Dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici/ Informazioni per nuclei domestici privati

La Direttiva 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche contiene molti requisiti per la gestione di tali apparecchiature. Di seguito sono elencati i più importanti.

1. Raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche diventate rifiuti sono definite rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). I proprietari di RAEE devono raccoglierli separatamente dai rifiuti domestici indifferenziati. I RAEE non rientrano nei rifiuti domestici, bensì in speciali sistemi di raccolta e reso.

2. Batterie, accumulatori e lampadine

I proprietari dei RAEE devono consegnarli nel loro stato completo. Prima di consegnarli a un punto di raccolta, i proprietari dei RAEE devono tuttavia rimuovere le vecchie batterie e gli accumulatori non integrati nei RAEE, nonché le lampadine che possono essere rimosse senza distruggere i RAEE.

3. Modalità di reso dei RAEE

I proprietari di RAEE presenti in nuclei domestici privati possono conferirli gratuitamente presso i centri di raccolta designati dalle autorità pubbliche di smaltimento dei rifiuti o ai punti di ritiro istituiti dai produttori o distributori ai sensi della Direttiva 2012/19/UE.

4. Tutela della privacy

Spesso i RAEE contengono dati personali sensibili. Ciò riguarda soprattutto i dispositivi tecnologici informatici e di telecomunicazione quali computer e smartphone. Nel tuo interesse, tieni presente che il singolo utilizzatore finale ha la responsabilità di cancellare i dati contenuti nei RAEE prima di smaltirli.

5. Potenziale impatto ambientale

I RAEE contengono sostanze che possono esercitare un impatto negativo sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana qualora la raccolta, la consegna, il riutilizzo o il recupero dei materiali non siano effettuati conformemente alle relative norme di legge.

6. Il tuo ruolo nel trattamento dei rifiuti RAEE

Rispettando tali obblighi, e in particolare quello di raccogliere i RAEE separatamente, di non smaltirli tra i rifiuti domestici indifferenziati e di consegnarli ai centri di raccolta, tu in quanto utilizzatore finale contribuisce al riutilizzo e al recupero dei materiali contenuti nei RAEE.

7. Significato del simbolo della pattumiera barrata

Il simbolo della pattumiera barrata è presente su tutte le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e sta ad indicare che, al termine del suo ciclo di vita, il dispositivo così contrassegnato deve essere raccolto separatamente dai rifiuti domestici indifferenziati.



Dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos/información para hogares particulares

La Directiva 2012/19/UE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos contiene un gran número de requisitos para la manipulación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Aquí se resumen los más importantes.

1. Recogida separada de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos

Los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos que se hayan convertido en residuos se denominan residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). Los propietarios de RAEE deben separarlos de los residuos urbanos no seleccionados. Los RAEE no deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos, sino en sistemas especiales de recogida y devolución.

2. Pilas, acumuladores y lámparas

Los propietarios de RAEE deben entregarlos completos. No obstante, los propietarios de RAEE deben separar las pilas y acumuladores usados que no estén integrados en el RAEE, así como las lámparas que puedan extraerse del RAEE sin destruirlo, antes de entregarlos en un punto de recogida.

3. Formas de devolver el RAEE

Los propietarios de RAEE de hogares particulares pueden entregarlos de forma gratuita en los puntos de recogida designados por las autoridades públicas de eliminación de residuos o en puntos de devolución proporcionados por fabricantes o distribuidores en virtud de la Directiva 2012/19/UE.

4. Aviso sobre protección de la privacidad

Los RAEE suelen contener datos personales sensibles. Esto se refiere, en particular, a los dispositivos informáticos y de telecomunicaciones, como los ordenadores y teléfonos móviles. Por su propio interés, le advertimos de que todo usuario final es responsable de la eliminación de los datos del RAEE antes de desecharlo.

5. Posible impacto medioambiental

Los RAEE contienen sustancias que pueden tener efectos negativos en el medio ambiente y la salud humana si su recogida, entrega, reutilización o recuperación de materiales no se lleva a cabo de conformidad con la legislación aplicable.

6. Su papel en el tratamiento de residuos RAEE

Cumpliendo estas obligaciones y, en particular, cumpliendo la obligación de recoger los RAEE por separado, no desecharlos junto con los residuos urbanos no seleccionados y entregarlos en puntos de recogida, usted, como usuario final, contribuye a la reutilización y recuperación de materiales de los RAEE.

7. Significado del símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado con un aspa

El contenedor de basura tachado con un aspa que suele mostrarse en los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos indica que el dispositivo en cuestión debe separarse de los residuos urbanos no seleccionados al final de su vida útil.



BLACK+DECKER® and the BLACK+DECKER® logos are registered trademarks of The Black & Decker® Corporation and are used under licence. All rights reserved.
Imported and distributed by Edco Eindhoven B.V.